
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

1 September 2020 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 9 
September 2020. 

 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Committee Membership  

 

  The Committee is asked to note the appointments to the 
Committee of Cllr Oxlade in place of Cllr Sudan, Cllr Pendleton 

in place of Cllr Flynn and to approve the co-opted membership 
of the Committee as set out below: - 
  

To be confirmed (Adur District Council) 
Cllr Peacock (Mid Sussex District Council)  

Cllr Harman (Worthing Borough Council) 
Cllr Bennett (Arun District Council) 
To be confirmed (Horsham District Council) 

Cllr Bangert (Chichester District Council) 
Cllr McAleney (Crawley Borough Council) 

  
N.B. The Healthwatch West Sussex representative, Ms Broadhill, 
is an ongoing appointment. 

 
10.32 am 2.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.34 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

10.35 am 4.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 March 2020 (cream paper). 

 
10.40 am 5.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 11 - 12) 

 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 11 March 2020 meeting from the 

Cabinet Member for Adults & Health on – 
 

a) Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy 
Priorities – to follow (the Interim Director of Public Health 
will provide a response to the Committee’s questions to 

include the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on self-harm 
and related services) 

 
b) West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23 - attached 
 

10.45 am 6.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 26 August 2020 – 
attached. 

 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 

tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its portfolio. 
 

10.55 am 7.   Sussex Strategic Plan and West Sussex Joint Place-based 
Response to the NHS Long Term Plan (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

  Report by West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

The report outlines the Joint West Sussex Place-based Response 
to the NHS Long Term Plan by health and local government 

partners across Sussex. 
 
 

 

Page 2



12.25 pm 8.   New operating model for the Approved Mental Health 

Professionals (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

  Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The report details the proposed new operating model for the 

Approved Mental Health Professional Service. 
 

12.55 pm 9.   Business Planning Group Report (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

  The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning 

Group meeting held on 1 June, setting out the key issues 
discussed. 
 

The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of this report, 
and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme revised to 

reflect the Business Planning Group’s discussions (attached at 
Appendix A). 
 

1.05 pm 10.   Appointment of the Committee’s Business Planning 
Group (Pages 57 - 58) 
 

  The Committee is asked to appoint five of its members to its 

Business Planning Group, to include the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee, with two of the five being minority 
party members. 

 
1.07 pm 11.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 

suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 
arising from central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 

matter to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 
 

1.09 pm 12.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

1.10 pm 13.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 11 

November at 10.30am.   
 

Items likely to be on the agenda include: - 
 

 Primary Care 

 Proposals to Improve Mental Health Services in West 

Page 3



Sussex 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 27 

October 2020. 
 

 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Page 4



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 March 2020 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Dr Walsh 

Mrs Arculus 
Mr Boram 

Mrs Bridges 

Mrs Jones 

Mr Markwell 
Dr O'Kelly 

Ms Sudan 

Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Bangert 
Cllr McGregor 

 
Apologies were received from Lt Cdr Atkins, Ms Flynn, Mr Wickremaratchi, 

Cllr Bennett, Cllr Bickers and Cllr Peacock 
 

Absent: Cllr McAleney 
 

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp 

 
The Chairman thanked the Public Health team for the sterling work it had done 

around the Covid-19 situation. 

 

42.    Declarations of Interest  
 
42.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: - 
 

 Dr Walsh in respect of item 5, Forward Plan of Key Decisions, as Leader 
of Arun District Council in relation to the proposed decision on the 
Procurement Housing Related Support Services 

 Mr Turner in respect of item 6, Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide 
Prevention Strategy Priorities as a locum pharmacist 

 
43.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

43.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 
2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

44.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
44.1 The Committee considered the responses from the Cabinet Member 

for Adults & Health, Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 

 
44.2 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 

comments: - 
 
 A whole system response was needed to meet the challenge of nursing 

and medical vacancies 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Members felt that to careers in health should be promoted in schools -   

ACTION: Chris Clark, Joint Strategic Director of Commissioning, to 
liaise with the hospital trusts to find out what they were doing about 
promoting health careers in schools 

 A request was made for vacancy figures from acute trusts and other 
services with the direction of travel – this would be a priority as an 

item on a future agenda 
 
44.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations. 
 

45.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
45.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 

45.2 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 
comments: - 
 

 Technical ability had been taken into account in the proposed decision 
on Specialist Advocacy Service Award of Contract – ACTION: Kim 

Curry, Executive Director for Adults ＆ Health, to circulate a briefing to 

committee members on how the service will work 
 The Local Resilience Forum was putting together plans for extra 

mortuary capacity in case this was needed as a result of Covid-19 – 
ACTION: Anna Raleigh, Director of Public Health, to provide a briefing 
update to the Committee 

 
45.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
 

46.    Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy Priorities  

 
46.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Public Health 

(copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Amanda 
Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health and Daniel MacIntyre, Public 

Health, who told the Committee: - 
 
 The Suicide Audit showed that a third of people who committed suicide 

had also self-harmed and that suicide and self-harm were priority areas 
of focus for Public Health 

 Emotional wellbeing and mental health issues should be considered as 
to why people self-harmed 

 Although there were links between self-harming and suicide, most 

people that self-harmed were young women, whereas most people that 
committed
[...]
ing and 

Brighton, which was fully staffed 
 Public Health was engaging with workplace settings to promote mental 

heath awareness and would have a dedicated resource for this next 

financial year 
 Find It Out was one of the few services for low level need whereas 

more was available for higher needs 
 The number of children looked after affected by self-harming wasn’t 

known due to lack of data 

 There were data protection issues around sharing personal information 
from NHS and social care which meant it couldn’t be used for targeted 

interventions 
 It was difficult to stop people buying products that could be harmful to 

them as they could get them from more than one source 

 A better understanding of the issues would lead to better performance 
data 

 
46.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks that: - 
 

i. Early intervention for those showing signs of mental distress should 
be prioritised as well as an understanding of what has led to 

behaviours 
ii. There is a focus on community services and lower level support 

pathways 

iii. There is creativity in the use of social media to interact with young 
people 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



iv. That services develop the use of peer support and put measures in 

place in this process 
v. There is understanding of what the current waiting times are for 

accessing the Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service and asks 

what is being done to support children and young people while they 
wait by asking Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust for this 

information 
 

47.    West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23  

 
47.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director, 

Adults and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 
introduced by Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, Irene 
Loft, Senior Commissioning Officer, Margaret Bracey, Operational Clinical 

Manager for West Sussex Dementia Services, Ryan Tyler, Services 
Manager West Sussex for the Alzheimer’s Society
[...]
as 

a long time in preparation and would be re-visited 
 Donations to dementia alliances came from local businesses as well as 

statutory bodies 

 There were four admiral nurses in the north of the county linked to GP 
practices who dealt with the more challenging cases with Carers’ 

Support West Sussex providing help for carers across the whole county 
 There were three Older persons’ Psychiatrists in the north of the county 

and several GPs helped with the MAS 

 
47.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Asks that partners work together to ensure ‘Preventing Well’ is a 

particular priority within the West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 

2020-23 when considering its implementation 
ii. Emphasises the importance of ensuring the West Sussex Joint 

Dementia Strategy 2020-23 is embedded in the commissioning 
activities of partners 

iii. Asks that the delivery plan of the West Sussex Joint Dementia 

Strategy 2020-23 is shared with the Committee when available 
iv. Seeks assurance that the messaging of the work within the West 

Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23 is robust 
v. Requests that a focus on those living alone is part of any targeted 

work 

vi. Highlights the role of the voluntary sector in the West Sussex Joint 
Dementia Strategy 2020-23 delivery plan 

vii. Asks for an increased focus on the role of the carer as part of the 
West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23 

 
48.    Proposals to improve mental health services in West Sussex  

 

48.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the report. 
 

49.    Appointment to Business planning Group  
 
49.1 Resolved – that Karen Sudan is appointed to the Committee’s 

Business Planning Group. 
 

50.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
50.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 10 June 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Amanda Jupp 

Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 
 

033022 22874 (Dire
[...]
 NHS Long Term Plan 
 

Report by Pennie Ford, Executive Managing Director (West Sussex) 

and David Cryer, Executive Director of Strategy - NHS West Sussex 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Summary 
 

Following the publishing of the NHS Long Term Plan at the end of 2018, all health 
and care systems were required to develop a strategic response, functioning as a 
high level plan, which sets out the priorities and goals for health services for the 

next five to ten years. 
 

The NHS Long Term Plan sets out a change of direction for the NHS, with a much 
greater emphasis on prevention of illness, population health management and a 
much deeper level of integrated working with local government, including adults 

and childrens social care, public health and services impacting the wider 
determinants of health such as housing and community services. 

 
A joint strategic response was developed with health and local government partners 
across Sussex, including WSCC, during 2019. Additionally, in October 2019 WSCC 

supported a council motion to work jointly with local health partners to develop a 
Joint West Sussex place-based response to the NHS Long Term Plan. Both 

documents are now provided as links to the HASC in this report. A summary 
narrative of the Sussex Response to the NHS Long Term Plan is attached. 

  
The presentation of the strategic plans comes at a later date than originally 
intended, due to further assurance process that was required to be agreed with 

NHS England in March 2020. Members are asked to note that the strategic plans 
are now published and not subject to change.  

 
West Sussex residents and stakeholders have been engaged in responses to the 
Sussex Strategic Plan and the West Sussex Joint Place-based Response to the NHS 

Long Term Plan. inks to the reports to these campaigns are included below: 
 

Our Health and Care…Our Future: 
https://www.westsussexccg.nhs.uk/engagement/our-health-and-care-our-future/ 
 

The Big Health and 
[...]
AMHP Service in 2019 found significant problems and risks within 

the service, including issues in regulatory compliance and standards of practice. 
This was recorded in the County Council’s Corporate Risk Register for priority action 

and was noted at a meeting of the Regulation Audit and Accounts Committee An 
interim solution was put in place which is now proposed for full implementation.  

Focus for scrutiny 

The Committee is asked to consider the proposed operating model for the Approved 

Mental Health Professional (AMHP) service prior to decision by the Executive 
Director for Adults and Health (report at Appendix 1) in September 2020.  
 

The Council’s Risk Register records the inadequacy of the service and resource as a 
risk that the Council will not be able to carry out its statutory role under the Mental 

Health Act 1983 due to being unable to meet the demand for mental health 
assessments.  The risk is rated as 4 out of 5 for likelihood and impact. 
 

With this in mind key areas for scrutiny include: 
 

(1) Whether the model proposed addresses the service issues highlighted in the 
report (detail in the table at 2.7 of the report). 
 

(2) Whether the proposal can meet the local and national workforce challenges 
including those in the feedback from staff (section 3.1 of the report). 

 
(3) Whether the mitigating actions to identified risks as set out in section 6 of 

the report are sufficient. 

 
(4) Whether the proposal gives sufficient assurance that the Council will provide 

a legally compliant service able to meet demand into the future 
 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Details 

The background and context to this item for scrutiny are set out in the attached 

reports (listed below), including resource and risk implications, Equality, Human 

Rights, Social Value, Sustainability and Crime and Disorder Reduction Assessments. 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Helena Cox, Senior Advisor – Democratic Services, 0330 222 

2533 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Draft Officer Key Decision Report - New operating model for the 

Approved Mental Health Professional (AMHP) service 

Background papers 

None 

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Interim Executive Director for Adults and Health Ref No: 

September 2020 Key Decision: 
Yes 

 

New operating model for the Approved Mental 
Health Professional (AMHP) service 

Part I 
 

Report by Interim Executive Director for Adults and 
Health and Head of Health & Social Care 

Commissioning 
 

Electoral 

Divisions: All 
 

Summary 
 

The Council has a statutory duty to have an Approved Mental Health Professional 
(AMHP) service with sufficient professional resources (AMHPs) to operate on a 24-
hour, 7 day a week basis and meet demand. Following a referral, AMHPs undertake 

assessments to determine if an individual should be admitted, detained and treated 
in hospital for a mental disorder without their consent. 

 
A review of the current AMHP Service in 2019 found significant issues and risks 
within the service, including issues in relation to legal compliance and safe 

standards of practice, and made a number of recommendations for change. These 
recommendations have been developed further into the proposed new operating 

model for the AMHP Service detailed in this report, which will deliver a statutory, 
high quality, legally compliant and sufficient service.  
 

The proposed new operating model is for a 24/7 hub and spoke (hybrid) AMHP 
service. This model has been trialled on an interim basis since February 2020 using 

short-term funding and has proved to be successful. Similar models are in place in 
neighbouring authorities. 
 

The AMHP service would be provided by the Council and would work in close 
partnership with other organisations, including Sussex Police, South East Coast 

Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SECAMb), Su
[...]
ttendance were Cllr Arculus, Cllr 
Boram, Cllr Turner (Chairman) and Cllr Walsh. Also present were Anna Raleigh (Director 

of Public Health), Chris Salt (Strategic Finance Business Partner), Alan Adams (Interim 
Executive Director for Adults & Health), Chris Clark (Joint Strategic Director of 

Commissioning), Pennie Ford (Executive Managing Director, Sussex Clinical 
Commissioning Groups), Helena Cox and Rob Castle (Democratic Services). Cllr Sudan 
was absent. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 
2.1 Cllr Turner as a locum pharmacist. 
 

3. HASC Work Programme Planning 2020-21 
 

3.1  The BPG discussed the Committee’s Work Programme and agreed the version 
attached at appendix 1. 

 

3.2  There were concerns over funding for Change, Grow, Live due to increased 
demand during Covid-19. 

 
3.3  It was hoped to continue providing some funding for low vision services provided 

by 4Sight. A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment needed to be completed before 

deciding what other low vision services were to be commissioned. 
 

3.4  It was proposed to establish a Task & Finish Group to look at the Covid-19 
experience in West Sussex  

 

3.5  Total Performance Monitor – Chris Salt 
 

 Covid-19 has underlined the need for the budget to be more sustainable 
 The Covid-19 Recovery Plan would focus on market management, prevention 

and joint working with health – the three areas that would have a 

disproportionate effect on the budget position 
 

3.6  Points covered in discussion: - 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 
 Some care providers may cease to operate – the Council had developed a Care 

Home Resilience Plan to try to keep the market stable – a project plan for 
sustaining a healthy market was requested but did not yet exist. A project plan 

would be produced after Covid-19 and could be part of the item to Committee on 
Adults Services Improvement  

 Options for clearing the backlog of work caused by Covid-19 were being looked at 

– some private hospitals were a
[...]
the Performance and Finance 

Select Committee BPG.   
 Monitoring service performance 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 

 

3. Reporting the BPG’s work to the Committee 
 
3.1  A short report will be provided for the Select Committee following each BPG 

meeting. The Committee will be asked to support the outline work 
programme as recommended by the Business Planning Group and to consider 

any other matters referred by the BPG. 

 
4. Implications 
 
4.1   There are no resource, risk management, social value, Crime and Disorder 

Act or Human Rights Act implications arising directly from this report.   
 

 

 
 Tony Kershaw 
 Executive Director Law and Assurance 
 

 
Contact: Helena Cox, Senior Advisor, 03302 222533 

 

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	5 Responses to Recommendations
	6 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7 Sussex Strategic Plan and West Sussex Joint Place-based Response to the NHS Long Term Plan
	Item 7 - Appendix A

	8 New operating model for the Approved Mental Health Professionals
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Business Planning Group Report
	Item 9 - Appendix A

	10 Appointment of the Committee’s Business Planning Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

9 September 2020 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Walsh 

Cllr Arculus 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Bridges 

Cllr A Jones 

Cllr Markwell 
Cllr O'Kelly 

Cllr Oxlade 
Cllr Pendleton 

Cllr Wickremaratchi 

Katrina Broadhill 
Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Karen Harman 
Cllr Peacock 

 

Absent: Cllr Bennett and Cllr McAleney 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

1.    Committee Membership  
 

1.1  Resolved – that the Committee notes the appointment of  Cllr Chris 
Oxlade in place of Cllr Karen Sudan, Cllr Jacky Pendleton in place of Cllr 

Hilary Flynn and approves the co-opted membership of the Committee as 
set out below: - 
 

 To be confirmed (Adur District Council) 
 Cllr Jamie Bennett (Arun District Council) 

 Cllr Tracie Bangert (Chichester District Council) 
 Cllr Tom McAleney (Crawley Borough Council) 
 To be confirmed (Horsham District Council) 

 Cllr Adam Peacock (Mid Sussex District Council) 
 Cllr Karen Harman (Worthing Borough Council) 

 Ms Katrina Broadhill (Healthwatch West Sussex) 
 

2.    Declarations of Interest  

 
2.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: - 
 

 Cllr Turner in respect of item 7, Sussex Strategic Plan and West 

Sussex Joint Place-based Response to the NHS Long Term Plan 
as a locum pharmacist 

 
3.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

3.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 
2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 



 

4.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
4.1   Resolved – that the Committee notes the response to 

recommendations made at its 11 March 2020 meeting. 
 

5.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
5.1    Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
 

6.    Sussex Strategic Plan and West Sussex Joint Place-based 
Response to the NHS Long Term Plan  
 

6.1    The Committee considered a report by NHS West Sussex 
Clinical Commissioning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes) 

which was introduced by Pennie Ford, Executive Managing Director (West 
Sussex) who told the Committee: - 
 

 The Plan sets out a strategic response to local and national 
expectations with a range of commitments on how health and 

social care will work together, including a change to pathways 
and a continuation of work begun in the last few years which will 
lead to improvements in the quality of providers and other areas 

 The Plan represents the collective response to increasing 
challenges and sets out the development of network models 

 Health & Care consultation events in 2018 helped inform the 
Plan as did the Population Health Check in 2019 – Our Health & 

Care, Our Future will also feed into the Plan 
 The Sussex Plan will be delivered through three place-based 

plans co-terminus with local authority areas 

 The focus had been be on prevention and addressing inequalities 
 The key areas of progress are; West Sussex becoming an 

Integrated Care System from April 2020 and the three West 
Sussex clinical commissioning groups merging into one 

 Although Covid-19 meant that formal planning for 2020 was 

suspended, the overall long-term priorities still stand with 
amended timetables and details – some, such as digital care, 

being implemented more quickly whereas non-urgent elective 
work had been paused 

 There was rethinking on how to tackle some priorities such as 

inequalities and the Big Health & Care Socially Distanced 
Conversations would help get people’s views on, and inform a 

joint delivery plan 
 Work was taking place on a joint delivery plan 

 

6.1    Summary of responses to members comments and questions: - 
 

 A series of programmes were being run in acute, primary and 
mental health settings to strengthen local mental health services 
with recognition of demand built into restoration plans 

 The financial position was challenging with a £60m deficit and 
targets for 2020/21 were not yet known 



 The funding gap would need to be filled through the 

transformation programme, but not all in one year 
 The Covid-19 response was fully funded 
 Finance directors from partner organisations were working 

together to transform services to improve quality and make 
savings 

 There had been mixed feedback regarding digital consulting in 
primary care which would be one of the topics for the Big Health 
& Care Socially Distanced Conversations – some face to face 

examinations would always be necessary 
 A workstream funded by Health Education England was looking 

at workforce issues led by an interim director with the aim of 
increasing recruitment by both traditional and innovative 
methods by putting staff skill mixes to best use and promoting 

careers in health 
 One Public Estate was looking at provision of mental health 

facilities in Littlehampton 
 The Worthing Care Centre costs would be covered by the West 

Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group’s revenue expenditure 

 The Home First service had been discharging people quickly from 
hospital and would be expanded 

 The Primary Care Estates Strategy has identified that capacity is 
30% below what is required now and will get worse in the future 
without significant change and investment and joint work with 

local authorities through One Public Estate – this will start to be 
addressed in the next stage of the Place-based Plan 

 Digital consulting had not brought an increase in risks 
 A prevention strategy was being written with the aim of reducing 

hospital admissions 
 Secondary prevention work was being undertaken with district 

and borough councils 

 Health and social care were working closely with providers over 
future needs 

 Funding for primary care networks came from national 
programmes 

 

6.2    Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Welcomes the direction and emphasis on working across 
partner organisations and asks its Business Planning Group to 
reflect on the discussions when planning future inquiry days 

on primary care and mental health   
ii. Suggests that priority areas for the delivery plan should 

include a continual review and development of the digital 
offer, workforce and prevention, especially targeting 
approaches based on local neighbourhoods, and asks for 

sight of the delivery plan when available 
iii. Requests that the Chairman write to district/borough councils 

in West Sussex to emphasise the importance of supporting 
sports/leisure facilities and to work in partnership with the 
West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group, in relation to 

work around prevention 
iv. In relation to communications, suggests that the West Sussex 

Clinical Commissioning Group actively engages with those 



who have been shielded throughout the pandemic and those 

who have been identified as isolated, when consulting on 
future service provision as part of the place-based plan 

v. Requests sight of any Human Resource Strategy in relation to 

the operation and administrative delivery of West Sussex’s 
place-based plan 

 
7.    New operating model for the Approved Mental Health 

Professionals  

 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive 

Director for Adults & Health and Head of Health & Social Care 
Commissioning (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 
introduced by Alan Adams, Interim Executive Director for Adults & Health 

who told the Committee: - 
 

 Following a review of the service in 2019, an interim 
arrangement was put in place in February 2020 to deal with the 
immediate risks 

 The new arrangement will be a hub and spoke model based on 
learning from other authorities and staff consultation – it will 

cost more than the old service, but less than the interim 
arrangement 

 

7.2 Summary of responses to members comments and questions: - 
 

 The Committee was disappointed that it had not been made 
aware earlier of the issues surrounding the service and was told 

that problems were a result of administrative errors due to with 
the old service were caused by a combination of it being under 
resourced and a lack of oversight of staff when they staff were 

seconded to the Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(SPFT) 

 The Council had allowed the pool of staff who could be trained 
as Approved Mental Health Professionals (AMHPs) to be reduced 
to just those seconded to SPFT so this was being widened to 

former levels 
 The new model will be county-wide and have a specific AMHP 

lead manager and team which would do more than AMHP work 
 It was hoped that the service could use existing Council IT 

systems, but this did not prove possible, so a new solution was 

being sought 
 The new model solved the problem of night shift cover 

 Customers had been offered the chance to input into the 
development of the new model, but none had accepted due to 
the nature of the service 

 The hub would have a fixed number of staff with more in the 
spokes to supplement it  

 Although the new model would be more expensive than the old 
service, the budget would be balanced by making savings 
elsewhere and using improved Better Care Fund money 

 AMHPs come from many backgrounds, including Children’s and 
Adults’ services so there are always people with appropriate 



experience to deal with referrals regardless of the age of the 

patient 
 The increase in detentions under the Mental Health Act was not 

related to the number of AMHPs 

 There was no requirement to have Mental Health Act legal 
advice out of hours but was considered best practice 

 
7.3 Resolved – that the Committee 
 

i. Welcomes the direction of travel and is assured that, based on 
the information provided in the draft key decision report and 

following the debate, that the Council will be able to provide a 
legally compliant service able to meet demand into the future  

 

ii. Requests that the new operating model is regularly monitored 
by the relevant internal governance mechanisms and asks to 

receive an update in 12 months’ time 
 

8.    Business Planning Group Report  

 
8.1    Resolved – that the Committee notes the Business Planning Group 

report. 
 

9.    Appointment of the Committee’s Business Planning Group  

 
9.1    Resolved – that the Committee agrees the Business Planning Group 

membership as Cllr Turner (Chairman), Cllr Walsh (Vice Chairman),  Cllr 
Arculus, Cllr Boram and Cllr Oxlade. 

 
10.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

10.1    The following topics were suggested as possible items for scrutiny 
by the Committee: - 

 
 Dentistry - to be considered by the Business Planning Group 
 Transition from children’s to adults’ mental health services – to 

be included at the meeting with the Children & Young People’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee and the West Sussex Youth Cabinet 

 
11.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

11.1    The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 11 
November 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.54 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


